For further historical information on overall divisional performance, refer to the Wesfarmers annual and half yearly reports.

2.13.6 coles pro forma historical Balance sheet
Set out in Table 6 is the Coles pro forma historical balance sheet as at 30 June 2018. For the purpose of presenting the pro forma
historical balance sheet, it has been assumed that the Demerger was effected and completed on 30 June 2018.

The Coles pro forma historical balance sheet has been prepared in order to give Wesfarmers Shareholders an indication of the
Coles historical balance sheet in the circumstances noted in this section, and does not reflect the actual or prospective financial
position of Coles at the time of the Demerger. No adjustments have been made to reflect the trading of the Coles business since
30 June 2018.

Section 2
information on coleS

48

Table 6: Coles pro forma historical balance sheet

($m)
30 June

20181

external debt
draw down and

intercompany
settlement2

Reversal of
Purchase Price

Accounting
Adjustments3

Recognition
of insurance

balances4
deconsolidation of

flybuys5

Pro forma
historical Coles

as at 30 June
2018

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents  325  -  -  -  -  325

Trade and other receivables  577  -  -  -  (11)  566

Inventories  2,105  -  -  -  -  2,105

Current tax assets  115  -  -  -  115

Other assets  39  -  -  -  -  39

Total current assets6 3,161 - - - (11) 3,150

non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment  4,259  -  (21)  -  (8)  4,230

Deferred tax assets  348  -  30 -  - 378

Intangible assets  13,757  -  (12,056)  -  (14)  1,687

Other  119  -  -  -  (25)  94

Total non-current assets  18,483  -  (12,047) -  (47)  6,389

Total assets  21,644  -  (12,047) -  (58) 9,539

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables  3,297  -  -  -  (31)  3,266

Interest bearing liabilities  4,201  (4,539)  -  -  338  -

Provisions  686  -  -  116  (119)  683

Other  135  -  -  - 144  279

Total current liabilities6  8,319  (4,539)  -  116  332  4,228

non-current liabilities

Interest bearing liabilities  -  1,905  -  -  -  1,905

Deferred tax liabilities  -  -  -  -  -  -

Provisions  393  -  -  240  (189)  444

Other  139  (108)  -  30  (34)  27

Total non-current liabilities  532  1,797  -  270  (223)  2,376

Total liabilities  8,851  (2,742)  -  386 109  6,604

net assets  12,793  2,742  (12,047)  (386)  (167)  2,935

Total shareholders equity

Issued Capital  -  2,742  -  -  -  2,742

Retained earnings  1,432  -  (725)  -  -  707

Reserves  11,361  -  (11,322)  (386)  (167)  (514)

Total shareholders equity  12,793  2,742  (12,047)  (386)  (167)  2,935

Notes:
1.  Represents the assets and liabilities held in Coles as at 30 June 2018 prior to the Demerger occurring, as derived from the historical

financial information directly related to Coles from the accounting records of Wesfarmers, adjusted to include the goodwill and
intangibles that arose from Wesfarmers’ acquisition of Coles in 2008 (see note 3). The difference of $3,815 million between net assets as
presented in the table above of $12,793 million and net assets presented in the segment information at 30 June 2018 of $16,609 million
reflects the elimination of investment in associates within the balance sheet presented above.

[…]

The following table sets out the Wesfarmers historical balance sheet and the Wesfarmers (post Demerger) pro forma historical
balance sheet as at 30 June 2018.

For the purposes of presenting the Wesfarmers (post Demerger) pro forma historical balance sheet, it has been assumed that the
Demerger was effected and completed on 30 June 2018. The balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect the estimated Demerger
allocation between capital and reserves in accordance with Table 24 and the ATO Class Ruling.

The Wesfarmers (post Demerger) pro forma historical balance sheet has been prepared in order to give Wesfarmers’ Shareholders
an indication of Wesfarmers (post Demerger) balance sheet in the circumstances noted in this section, and does not reflect the
actual or prospective financial position of Wesfarmers at the time of the Demerger. No adjustments have been made to reflect the
trading of Wesfarmers or Coles since 30 June 2018.

Section 3
inFoRMAtion on WeSFARMeRS PoSt DeMeRGeR

84

Table 15:  Wesfarmers historical and Wesfarmers (post Demerger) pro forma historical balance sheet

($m)
Historical 30

June 20181

Coles,
excluding

debt2
Self

insurance3
Capital

structure4
Investment

in associate5

Post Demerger
pro forma

historical as at
30 June 2018

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 683 (325) - 1,905 (50) 2,213

Receivables–trade and other 1,657 (577) - - - 1,080

Inventories 6,011 (2,105) - - - 3,906

Derivatives 126 - - - - 126

Other 229 (39) - - - 190

Total current assets6 8,706 (3,046) - 1,905 (50) 7,515

Non-current assets

Investments in associates and Joint Ventures 748 - - - 2,263 3,011

Deferred tax assets 692 (348) - - - 344

Property, plant and equipment 8,408 (4,259) - - - 4,149

Goodwill and intangible assets 17,860 (13,757) - - - 4,103

Derivatives 391 - - - - 391

Other 128 (119) - - - 9

Total non-current assets 28,227 (18,483) - - 2,263 12,007

Total assets 36,933 (21,529) - 1,905 2,213 19,522

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6,541 (3,297) - - - 3,244

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 1,159 (4,201) - 4,201 - 1,159

Income tax payable 299 115 - - - 414

Provisions 1,726 (686) (116) - - 924

Derivatives 16 - - - - 16

Other 284 (135) - - 144 293

Total current liabilities6 10,025 (8,204) (116) 4,201 144 6,050

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing loans and borrowings 2,965 - - - - 2,965

Provisions 1,033 (393) (240) - - 400

Derivatives - - - - - -

Other 156 (139) (30) 108 - 95

Total non-current liabilities 4,154 (532) (270) 108 - 3,460

Total liabilities 14,179 (8,736) (386) 4,309 144 9,510

Net assets 22,754 (12,793) 386 (2,404) 2,069 10,012

Total shareholders equity7 22,754 (12,793) 386 (2,404) 2,069 10,012

Notes:
1.  Wesfarmers historical balance sheet as reported within the Wesfarmers financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2018.
2.  Represents the assets and liabilities held in Coles as at 30 June 2018 prior to the Demerger occurring, as derived from the financial

information directly related to Coles from the accounting records of Wesfarmers.
3.  Represents the de-recognition of $356 million of self-insurance liabilities relating to Coles and the reversal of $30 million of prepaid

self-insurance from Coles.
4. The drawdown of external borrowings by Coles and the settlement of intercompany financing arrangements with Wesfarmers.

[…]

Wesfarmers expects to retain its existing investment grade credit ratings following the Demerger.

The following table reflects the actual historical debt facilities available and used at 30 June 2018.

Table 20: Wesfarmers historical debt facilities summary

($m)
Historical

30 June 2018

Total facilities:

Committed borrowing facilities 2,499

Uncommitted borrowing facility 500

Capital markets debt 3,314

Total 6,313

Facilities utilised at reporting date:

Committed borrowing facilities 810

Uncommitted borrowing facility -

Capital markets debt 3,314

Total 4,124

Facilities not utilised at reporting date1:

Committed borrowing facilities 1,689

Uncommitted borrowing facility 500

Capital markets debt -

Facilities not utilised at reporting date: 2,189

Note:
1. Excludes $275 million of bank guarantees that have been drawn against committed facilities at 30 June 2018.

Table 21: Wesfarmers pro forma historical cash and cash equivalents summary

($m)
Wesfarmers

historical
Less

Coles
Demerger

adjustments
Less investment in

associate
Pro forma historical

30 June 2018

Cash on hand and in transit  492  (325)  1,905 (50) 2,022

Cash at bank and on deposit  191  -  -  - 191

Total  683  (325) 1,905 (50) 2,213

DEMERGER OF COLES SCHEME BOOKLET 89

3.8.8 wesfarmers pOst Demerger OperatiNg Lease COmmitmeNts
Set out below are the Wesfarmers pro forma historical operating lease commitments as at 30 June 2018:

Table 22: Wesfarmers pro forma historical operating lease commitments

($m)
Wesfarmers

historical
Less

Coles historical
Post Demerger pro

forma historical

Lease expenditure contracted but not provided for or payable:

Within one year 2,323 (1,161) 1,162

Between one and five years 7,618 (3,923) 3,695

More than five years 8,432 (4,693) 3,739

Total operating lease commitments 18,373 (9,777) 8,596

The lease commitments outlined in the table above are determined consistent with the currently applicable lease standard and
reflect the undiscounted amount of the operating lease commitments at 30 June 2018. A new lease standard is applicable to
Wesfarmers from 1 July 2019. This is discussed in Section 3.8.1. On adoption of the new lease standard the present value of
these commitments, adjusted for non-lease components and reasonably certain options, terminations and purchases, would be
shown as a liability on the balance sheet together with an asset representing the right-of-use.

Section 3